

JUMPSON JUMPSON JUMPSON JUMPSON SERVICERK

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXATION OF NICELY SUBDIVISION-FIRST ADDITION, BEING A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, CONTAINING 8.88 ACRES MORE OR LESS, TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO

Co No. P. 76-13

ORDER OF ANNEXATION

On this 30th day of June, 1976, there comes on to be heard the petition of Frank A. Macon and Nickie Macon for annexation to the City of Jonesboro of approximately 8.88 acres of land more particularly described as follows:

Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter of Section 23, Township 14 North, Range
3 East, Craighead County, Arkansas and being more
particularly described as follows: Commencing
at the Northeast Corner of Section 23, aforesaid;
thence South 1°49' West 281.4 feet to point of
beginning proper; thence South 1°49' West 623.7
feet; thence North 89°57' West 500.2 feet; thence
North 7°33' West 223.8 feet; thence Northeasterly
along the arc of a 31.735 degree curve to the
left 60.2 feet; thence North 0°22' East 135.9 feet;
thence North 89°38' West 23.4 feet; thence North
0°22' East 150 feet; thence South 89°38' East 7.0
feet; thence North 0°22' East 210 feet; thence South
89°43' East 298.2 feet; thence South 0°45' West 110.8
feet; thence East 208.6 feet to the point of beginning
proper, and containing 8.88 acres more or less.

The Court finds that a petition for annexation signed by all of the owners of the lands in question was filed with the Clerk of this Court on May 28, 1976; that the date for this hearing, the description of the lands in question, and general contents of the petition were set out in a notice which was published in the Jonesboro Sun, a newspaper of general circulation in this area, once a week for three consecutive weeks as required by law, with proof of publication having been filed with the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that the allegations of the petition are true, that the limits of the territory to be annexed have been accurately described and an accurate map

thereof reflecting the lands to be contiguous to the existing city limits of Jonesboro has been filed in this cause; and that the prayer of the petition should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE BY THE COURT CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the above described lands be, and the same are hereby, annexed to the City of Jonesboro, subject only to confirmation and acceptance by the City of Jonesboro by proper resolution or ordinance of the City Council of the City of Jonesboro.

County Judge